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Forward looking 
statement

This presentation contains forward looking 
statements. The words “believe”, “expect”, 
“anticipate”, “intend” and “plan” and similar 
expressions identify forward looking statements. 
All statements other than statements of historical 
facts included in this presentation, including, 
without limitation, those regarding our financial 
position, business strategy, plans and objectives 
of management for future operations (including 
development plans and objectives relating to our 
products), are forward looking statements. Such 
forward looking statements involve known and 
unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors 
which may cause our actual results, 
performance or achievements to be materially 
different from any future results, performance or 
achievements expressed or implied by such 
forward looking statements. Such forward 
looking statements are based on numerous 
assumptions regarding our present and future 
business strategies and the environment in 
which we will operate in the future. The 
important factors that could cause our actual 
results, performance or achievements to differ 
materially from those in the forward looking 
statements include, among others, risks 
associated with product discovery and 
development, uncertainties related to the 

outcome of clinical trials, slower than expected 
rates of patient recruitment, unforeseen safety 
issues resulting from the administration of our 
products in patients, uncertainties related to 
product manufacturing, the lack of market 
acceptance of our products, our inability to 
manage growth, the competitive environment in 
relation to our business area and markets, our 
inability to attract and retain suitably qualified 
personnel, the unenforceability or lack of 
protection of our patents and proprietary rights, 
our relationships with affiliated entities, changes 
and developments in technology which may 
render our products obsolete, and other factors. 
Further, certain forward looking statements are 
based upon assumptions of future events which 
may not prove to be accurate. The forward 
looking statements in this document speak only 
as at the date of this presentation. Genmab does 
not undertake any obligation to update or revise 
forward looking statements in this presentation 
nor to confirm such statements to reflect 
subsequent events or circumstances after the 
date made or in relation to actual results, unless 
required by law.
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Core Purpose
To improve the lives of patients
by creating & developing innovative antibody 
products

Our Strategy
 Focus on core competence
 Turn science into medicine
 Build a profitable & successful biotech

Vision
By 2025, our own product has transformed 
cancer treatment and we have a pipeline of 
knock-your-socks off antibodies
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On the Road to 2025: 
Evolving Into a Fully 
Integrated Biotech

Our Core Purpose, Strategy & Vision 
Guide Our Work
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First BLA for a Genmab owned ≥50% product
• Recurrent or metastatic cervical cancer with 

disease progression on or after chemotherapy
• Based on results from Phase 2 innovaTV 204 

study

First-in-class
• Antibody–drug conjugate (ADC) directed against

Tissue Factor (TF)

Very favorable efficacy with manageable safety 
profile 
• Very favorable overall response in Phase 2 

innovaTV 204 study vs. prior reported SoC, with 
manageable safety profile

4

Tisotumab Vedotin 
BLA Submitted

50:50 collaboration with Seagen, Inc.
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Key Achievements 
Company Highlights
& Pipeline Updates 

Additional Pipeline Progress
▪ Expanding

– Two INDs filed
– DuoBody-CD3x5T41 & DuoHexaBody-CD371 enter clinic

▪ Maturing 
– BLA for tisotumab vedotin2

– First Phase 3 studies for epcoritamab1 & 
tisotumab vedotin

– Very favorable tisotumab vedotin results (innovaTV 204)
– First DuoBody-PD-L1x4-1BB3 clinical data 

▪ Innovation in action
– Developed by Janssen Biotech, Inc. 

▫ Amivantamab: first BTD & regulatory submissions for a 
DuoBody product

Company Highlights

▪ Broad oncology collaboration with AbbVie
▪ 8th year of profitability

– Operating profit +139%
▪ Strategic growth of new competencies

– including cutting-edge laboratories in U.S. 
– expansion of Tokyo location
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Key Achievements
Approved Antibody Therapeutics Created by Genmab

DARZALEX® (daratumumab) & 
DARZALEX FASPRO®

(daratumumab and hyaluronidase 
human-fihj) Redefining Treatment of 
Multiple Myeloma*
• Developed and commercialized by 

Janssen Biotech, Inc. 
• First & only SubQ CD38 antibody 

approved for treatment of multiple 
myeloma*

• First & only U.S. FDA approved 
treatment for light-chain (AL) 
amyloidosis*

• Additional regulatory approvals 
and submissions

Kesimpta® (ofatumumab) Approved 
in U.S. in Relapsing Multiple 
Sclerosis*
• Developed and commercialized by 

Novartis
• First B-cell therapy that can be 

self-administered by patients 
• Positive CHMP opinion

TEPEZZA® (teprotumumab) 
Approved in U.S. in Thyroid Eye 
disease (TED)*
• Developed and commercialized by 

Horizon Therapeutics, plc
• First and only U.S. FDA approved 

treatment for TED
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2020: Executing Against Our Priorities

Further solidified our strong foundation

Recurring revenue growth of 50% and significant underlying profitability

Focused investments leading to highly innovative and differentiated pipeline

Right team in place to continue to deliver
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DARZALEX® Continues to Deliver Strong Growth

WW net sales USD 4,190M, +40% YoY
 US net sales of USD 2,232M 
 RoW net sales of USD 1,958M

DKK 4,419M royalty revenue, +41% YoY

Continued strong growth and share gains in U.S.

Rapid uptake SubQ formulation

830

937
901

1,099

1,253

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

Net Sales, $ Millions
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Recurring Revenue Growth of 50%

90% of $750 million upfront payment from AbbVie 
recognized immediately

50% increase in recurring revenues
 Addition of TEPEZZA® and Kesimpta® to recurring   

revenue streams

DKK 1.8 billion of DARZALEX® sales Milestones in 
2019

Revenue, DKK Millions
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3,155

4,741

2,211

972

4,398

5,366

2019 2020

10,111

Recurring Non-Recurring AbbVie Upfront



Continued focused and disciplined approach to 
investment

Epcoritamab and DuoBody-PDL1x4-1BB drive 
increase in R&D

Investments to expand talented Genmab team

Investments in commercial, enhanced technology 
systems, and other areas related to pipeline 
expansion

Contributions from AbbVie utilized to further expand 
and accelerate partnership programs and capabilities

Investing in Our Pipeline and Capabilities

2,728

3,798

~1,200

~(400)

Infrastructure2019

~125

R&D Commercial AbbVie 
Contributions

2020

~145

Operating Expenses, DKK Millions
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2020 Key Figures:  Exceptional Growth

• Total revenue growth of 88% YoY driven by AbbVie Collaboration 
• Recurring revenue growth of 50% driven by DARZALEX® royalties 
• Operating expense growth of 39% YoY driven by focused investment in pipeline & capabilities

*USD 1.00 = DKK 6.0576 (Danish Central Bank spot rate on December 30, 2020)

2020 2019 2020 2019
Change

Total Revenue 10,111       5,366       4,745         1,669     886            

Recurring Revenue 4,741           3,155         1,586            783          521               

Non-Recurring Revenue 5,370           2,211         3,159            886          365               

Operating Expenses (3,798)        (2,728)      (1,070)        (627)       (450)           

Operating Income 6,313         2,638       3,675         1,042     435            

Net Financial Items (409)           221          (630)           (68)         36              

Tax (1,146)        (693)         (453)           (189)       (114)           

Net Income 4,758         2,166       2,592         785        358            

DKKM USDM *
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Clean P&L - Without cash

		Income Statement YTD																																Input		Note: Data from Cheat Sheet



										2020		2019												2020		2019

										DKKM				Change		%								USDM *								6.0576



				Total Revenue						10,111		5,366		4,745		88%								1,669		886

				Recurring Revenue						4,741		3,155		1,586										783		521

				Non-Recurring Revenue						5,370		2,211		3,159										886		365

				Darzalex Royalties						4,419		3,155		1,264		40%								729		521						729		521				0		(0)

				Reimbursement Income						431		342		89										71		56						71		56				0		0

				Other Revenue						5,261		1,869		3,392		181%								868		309						868		309				0		(0)

														- 0										- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				R&D Costs 						(3,137)		(2,386)		(751)		31%								(518)		(394)						(518)		(394)				0		0

				G&A Expenses						(661)		(342)		(319)		93%								(109)		(56)						(109)		(56)				(0)		(0)

				Operating Expenses						(3,798)		(2,728)		(1,070)		39%								(627)		(450)						(415)		(306)				(212)		(144)

														- 0																		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				Other Income						-		- 0		- 0										-		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

														- 0																		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				Operating Income						6,313		2,638		3,675		139%								1,042		435						853		73				189		362

														- 0

				Net Financial Items						(409)		221		(630)		-285%								(68)		36						(11)		36				(57)		0

				Tax						(1,146)		(693)		(453)										(189)		(114)						(185)		(114)				(4)		(0)



				Net Income						4,758		2,166		2,592		120%								785		358						657		(5)				128		363



				* USD 1.00 = DKK 6.0576 (Danish Central Bank spot rate on December 30, 2020)

		Income Statement QTD

				3 Months ended June 30, 2011

										2011		2010												2011		2010

										DKK millions				Change		%								USD millions *



				Revenue						84		170		(86)		-51%								16		33



				R&D Costs 88%/73%						(131)		(193)		62		-32%								(25)		(37)

				G&A Expenses						(18)		(71)		53		-75%								(3)		(14)

				Operating Expenses						(149)		(264)		115		-43%								(29)		(51)



				Operating Loss						(65)		(94)		29		-30%								(13)		(18)



				Net Financial Items & Tax						(6)		19		(25)		-134%								(1)		4



				Net Loss - Continuing Operations						(72)		(75)		3		-4%								(14)		(14)



				Net Loss - Discontinued Operations						(9)		(14)		5		-35%								(2)		(3)



				Net Loss 						(81)		(89)		8		-9%								(16)		(17)



				* USD 1.00 = DKK 5.1601 (Danish Central Bank spot rate on June 30, 2011)

























Revenue Graphs

		Graph: Sales by segment				Note: Data within tab from the BOD Report





		Sales by segment (DKK Millions)

				2019		2020

		Royalties		2,051		3,065

		Reimb. Revenue		254		294

		Milestones		100		95

		License Revenue		-		4,588

		Total		2,405		8,042



								234%		% Inc(Dec)































		Source: Data from BOD Report								Note: Update negative values by hard code. Also, to change range, go to Layout - AXIS - Primary Vertical - Maximum



		2019		2,405

		AbbVie Upfront		4,398

		DARZALEX Royalties		865

		Reimb. Rev / Other
		399

		2020		8,067
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OPEX Bridge

		Graph: Sales by segment





		Sales by segment

		DKK Millions		2015 Actual		2014 Budget		2016 Actual		2014 Q1 Forecast

		Development & Discovery Costs		87		82		180		161

		Salaries		79		36		78		28

		Admin/Travel		49		20		59		84

		Disc.		-		11		-		47

		Share-Based Comp		18		9		25		34

		Other		12		9		24		48

		Total		245		167		366		402

						199		119%



		2014
 Budget		167		167

		Disc.		2				167		2

		Develop.
Costs		98				169		98

		License Fees		(5)				262		5

		Salaries/
Warrants		(3)				259		3

		Salaries		-				259		-

		G&A/
Other		-				259		-

		Depr./Amort.		-				259		-

		G&A/Other		(2)				257		2

		2014 
Actual				257				-



		Check

		2019										1,943

		Pipeline										279

		Team										212

		Share Comp

		G&A/All 
Other										207

		2020										2,641



		Check

		AXL-
ADC





		Projected cash flow analysis

		$m		2014		2014 Budget		2015		2015 Estimate

		Revenue		664.0		635.0		850.0

		OPEX		(595.0)		(431.0)		(585.0)



		Operating Result		69.0		204.0		265.0
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Operating Result	









OP Result

		Graph: Sales by segment



		Sales by segment

		DKK Millions		2019		2020		2014 Guidance 
Mid Point		2015 Estimate

		Operating income		(26)		71				286

		Original						838		98

		Revised						-		185

		Cost Reimb/Other								29

		Other

		Total		(26)		71		838		598



				(2,664)		(6,242)

						767		1080%

























		2013 
		(26.0)		(26.0)

		Dara Milestone 		119.0				-		(26.0)

		GSK Milestone 		(20.0)				73.0		20.0

		DuoBody Milestone		-				73.0		0.0

		Royalties		(8.0)				65.0		8.0

								65.0		0.0

								65.0		0.0

		Royalties		-				65.0		0.0

		Other		(4.0)				61.0		4.0

		2014 
				61.0













&"KPMG Logo,Normal"kpmg		&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"Utopia Excel Toolbox
V 3.0, April 2004


&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"&A	&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"page &P	&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"&D


Back to Index

Operating income	

2019	2020	-26	71	Original	2019	2020	Revised	2019	2020	Cost Reimb/Other	2019	2020	Other	2019	2020	Total	2019	2020	-26	71	





119

(8)

(20)

(4)

(10)
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Clean P&L - With Cash

		Income Statement YTD																																Input		Note: Data from Cheat Sheet



										2018		2017												2018		2017

										DKK millions				Change		%								USD millions **								6.3958



				Darzalex Royalties						4,419		3,155		1,264		40%		0		0		0		729		521						691		493				38		28

				Darzalex Milestones						431		342		89		0%		0		0		0		71		56						67		53				4		3

				Other Revenue						5,261		1,869		3,392		181%		0		0		0		868		309						823		292				45		17

				Total Revenue						10,111		5,366		4,745		88%		0		0		0		1,669		886						1,581		838				88		48

																																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				R&D Costs 						(3,137)		(2,386)		(751)		31%		0		0		0		(518)		(394)						(490)		(373)				(28)		(21)

				G&A Expenses						(661)		(342)		(319)		93%		0		0		0		(109)		(56)						(103)		(53)				(6)		(3)

				Operating Expenses						(3,798)		(2,728)		(1,070)		39%		0		0		0		(627)		(450)						(593)		(426)				(34)		(24)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0%		0		0		0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				Other Income						-		- 0		- 0		0%		0		0		0		-		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

																																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				Operating Result						6,313		2,638		3,675		139%		0		0		0		1,042		435						988		412				54		23



				Net Financial Items						(409)		221		(630)		-285%		0		0		0		(68)		36						(64)		35				(4)		1

				Tax						(1,146)		(693)		(453)		0%		0		0		0		(189)		(114)						(179)		(108)				(10)		(6)



				Net Result 						4,758		2,166		2,592		120%		0		0		0		785		358						745		339				40		19



				Cash position increase*						648		1,293												101		202						101		202				- 0		- 0

				Cash position at end of period*						6,071		5,215												949		815						949		815				- 0		- 0



				*Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities

				** USD 1.00 = DKK 6.3958 (Danish Central Bank spot rate on June 30, 2018)

		Income Statement QTD

				3 Months ended June 30, 2011

										2011		2010												2011		2010

										DKK millions				Change		%								USD millions *



				Revenue						84		170		(86)		-51%								16		33



				R&D Costs 88%/73%						(131)		(193)		62		-32%								(25)		(37)

				G&A Expenses						(18)		(71)		53		-75%								(3)		(14)

				Operating Expenses						(149)		(264)		115		-43%								(29)		(51)



				Operating Loss						(65)		(94)		29		-30%								(13)		(18)



				Net Financial Items & Tax						(6)		19		(25)		-134%								(1)		4



				Net Loss - Continuing Operations						(72)		(75)		3		-4%								(14)		(14)



				Net Loss - Discontinued Operations						(9)		(14)		5		-35%								(2)		(3)



				Net Loss 						(81)		(89)		8		-9%								(16)		(17)



				* USD 1.00 = DKK 5.1601 (Danish Central Bank spot rate on June 30, 2011)













				17

				6.3599

				2.6729980031







Revenue Guidance

		Graph: Sales by segment



		Sales by segment

		DKK Millions		2015		2016 Previous
Guidance
Mid Point		2016 Revised
Guidance 
Mid Point		2015 Estimate

		Test		1,133						286

		Original				850		850		98

		Revised				-		-		185

		Cost Reimb/Other								29

		Other

		Total		1,133		850		850		598



						-		0%

























		2013 
		1,133.0		1,133.0

		Dara Milestone 		119.0				1,133.0		119.0

		GSK Milestone 		(20.0)				1,232.0		20.0

		DuoBody Milestone		-				1,232.0		0.0

		Royalties		(8.0)				1,224.0		8.0

								1,224.0		0.0

								1,224.0		0.0

		Royalties		-				1,224.0		0.0

		Other		(4.0)				1,220.0		4.0

		2014 
				1,220.0
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Test	

2015	2016 Previous
Guidance	
Mid Point	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	1133	Original	850



2015	2016 Previous
Guidance	
Mid Point	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	850	850	Revised	2015	2016 Previous
Guidance	
Mid Point	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	0	0	





2013 
	Dara Milestone 	GSK Milestone 	Royalties	Other	2014 
	1133	0	0	1220	2013 
	Dara Milestone 	GSK Milestone 	Royalties	Other	2014 
	1133	1232	1224	1220	119

(8)

(20)

(4)

(10)



2013 
	Dara Milestone 	GSK Milestone 	Royalties	Other	2014 
	119	20	8	4	





Guidance V1

		Table: Projected cash flow analysis

		Projected cash flow analysis

		$m		2014		2015		2014 Guidance
 Mid Point		2016 Revised
Guidance 
Mid Point

		Revenue		850.0		1,133.0		658		850

		Expenses		585.0		579.0		613		800

		Operating Profit/(Loss)		265.0		730.0		45		50









		P = Plan

		F = Forecast						2013 Guidance Mid Point

								658

								613

								45
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2014	2015	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	850	1133	850	



Expenses	













2014	2015	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	585	579	800	



Operating Profit/(Loss)	













2014	2015	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	265	730	50	





Op Result Guidance

		Graph: Sales by segment



		Sales by segment

		DKK Millions		2012		2013		2014 Guidance 
Mid Point		2015 Estimate

		Test		(117)		69				286

		Original						213		98

		Revised						-		185

		Cost Reimb/Other								29

		Other		-

		Total		(117)		69		213		598



						144		209%

























		2013 
		(117.0)		(117.0)

		Dara Milestone 		119.0				-		(117.0)

		GSK Milestone 		(20.0)				-		2.0

		DuoBody Milestone		-				(18.0)		0.0

		Royalties		(8.0)				(18.0)		(8.0)

								(26.0)		0.0

								(26.0)		0.0

		Royalties		-				(26.0)		0.0

		Other		(4.0)				(26.0)		(4.0)

		2014 
				(30.0)
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Test	

2012	2013	2014 Guidance 
Mid Point	-117	69	Original	213



2012	2013	2014 Guidance 
Mid Point	213	Revised	

2012	2013	2014 Guidance 
Mid Point	0	





2013 
	Dara Milestone 	GSK Milestone 	Royalties	Other	2014 
	-117	0	0	-30	2013 
	Dara Milestone 	GSK Milestone 	Royalties	Other	2014 
	0	0	-18	-26	119

(8)

(20)

(4)

(10)



2013 
	Dara Milestone 	GSK Milestone 	Royalties	Other	2014 
	-117	2	-8	-4	





Guidance V2

		Table: Projected cash flow analysis

		Projected cash flow analysis

		$m		2015		2016 Previous
Guidance 
Mid Point		2014 Guidance
 Mid Point		2016 Revised
Guidance 
Mid Point

		Revenue		1,133.0		850		658		850

		Expenses		579.0		800		613		800

		Operating Profit/(Loss)		730.0		50		45		50











		P = Plan

		F = Forecast						2013 Guidance Mid Point

								658

								613

								45



&"KPMG Logo,Normal"kpmg		&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"Utopia Excel Toolbox
V 3.0, April 2004


&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"&A	&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"page &P	&"Univers 45 Light,Normal"&D
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2015	2016 Previous
Guidance 	
Mid Point	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	1133	850	850	



Expenses	













2015	2016 Previous
Guidance 	
Mid Point	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	579	800	800	



Operating Profit/(Loss)	













2015	2016 Previous
Guidance 	
Mid Point	2016 Revised
Guidance 	
Mid Point	730	50	50	
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Investing in the Breadth & Depth of Our Pipeline

R&D Engine
• DuoBody® technology
• HexaBody® technology
• DuoHexaBody® technology
• HexElect® technology

Pipeline Assets

• Tisotumab vedotin1

• Epcoritamab2

• DuoBody-PD-L1x4-1BB3

• DuoBody-CD40x4-1BB3

• HexaBody-DR5/DR5
• DuoHexaBody-CD372

• DuoBody-CD3x5T42

• HexaBody-CD384

Expanding & maturing trials for our 
proprietary* assets

• 2016
• 2 product candidates in the clinic
• All Phase 1/2 

• End 2020
• 7 product candidates in the clinic
• Phase 1/2 through Phase 3

• 2021
• >20 active clinical trials anticipated
• Two Phase 3 trials ongoing in January
• Additional Phase 3 trials planned

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.

*Products where Genmab has ownership of at least 50%
150:50 partnership with Seagen; 250:50 partnership with AbbVie; 50:50 partnership with BioNTech; 4Genmab is 
developing HexaBody-CD38 in an exclusive worldwide license and option agreement with Janssen Biotech, Inc.
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Accelerating Development of Potential “Next Winners”

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.

DuoBody-CD3xCD20 (epcoritamab)1: 
Potential best-in-class bispecific CD3xCD20 antibody 
in development for treatment of unmet medical need 
in B-cell malignancies

DuoBody-PD-L1x4-1BB (GEN1046)2: 
Potential first-in-class bispecific IO antibody in 
development for treatment of unmet medical need in 
solid tumors

Potential best-in-class: preliminary clinical data shows 
encouraging safety & efficacy  

• Expeditious and Comprehensive clinical development 
plan (DLBCL, FL, CLL) with several phase 3 trials 
planned in 2021

• Phase 2 expansion ongoing in DLBCL, FL and MCL 
with potential for accelerated approval pathway

• Significant CMC investments

Potential first-in-class: bispecific next generation 
checkpoint immunotherapy (DuoBody) 

• Unmet medical need in solid tumors pre and post CPI
• Recommended Phase 2 dose established and, 

expansion of existing Phase 1/2 trial across 7 cohorts
• Data from expansion cohort/s to determine path 

forward
• Significant investment in CMC to support accelerated 

development plan

Clear priority of developing and bringing potential winners to patients
150:50 partnership w/ AbbVie; 250:50 partnership w/ BioNTech
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Robust Financial Framework

 Continued Growth & Expansion of DARZALEX®

 Potential Blockbuster Products:

− Kesimpta® in Relapsing Multiple Sclerosis (RMS)
− TEPEZZA® for Thyroid Eye Disease (TED)

 Future revenue streams:
− Tisotumab vedotin
− Amivantamab

 Evolving the organization for continued success

 Focused investment in pipeline & capabilities

 Accelerating & Expanding Development of Potential 
Winners, epcoritamab & DuoBody-PD-L1x4-1BB

 2 potential near-term launches 

 Sustaining a strong balance sheet

Potential for 5 marketed products by end 2021

Focused InvestmentRecurring Revenue Growth

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.
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DARZALEX®: On Path to Market Leadership

Sales of USD 5.2bn – USD 5.6bn expected in 2021

Significant opportunity for growth in 1L MM market

Rapid conversion of DARZALEX FASPRO® and SubQ 
expected to continue and drive market share gains 

8 approved indications in U.S., late stage to 1L MM
572

1,242

2,025

2,998

4,190

20182016 2021e2017 2019 2020

5,400*

*Mid point of guidance range.   

Net Sales, $ Millions

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.
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Revenue Growth of ~25% in 2021e excl. AbbVie Upfront

DKK 6.8B – 7.5B of revenue expected in 2021

DARZALEX® Royalties of DKK 4.9B to DKK 5.3B

Recurring Revenue growth of ~20%
 DARZALEX® royalties, +17%
 For DARZALEX ® royalties, negative impact of ~20 

percentage points due to FX headwinds and reduction 
in estimated royalty due to ongoing arbitration

 TEPEZZA® and Kesimpta® royalties, +40%

Non-Recurring Revenue growth driven by 
reimbursement revenue, epcoritamab and other 
milestones

DKK 4.4B AbbVie Upfront in 2020

*Mid point of guidance range. 2021 guidance assumes a USD/DKK exchange rate of 6.0

Revenue, DKK Billions

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.

5.7

2020 adj.

4.7

4.4

5.7

2020

1.0

5.6

1.6

2021e

10.1

7.2*+25%

Recurring Non-Recurring AbbVie Upfront



Continued Focused Investments

1.4

InfrastructureR&D2020

0.7

Commercial

0.3 (0.5)

AbbVie 
Contributions

2021e

3.8

5.7*

Investing to reach our 2025 Vision

Capitalizing on significant growth opportunities

Key near-term investment priorities
 Filing and launch of tisotumab vedotin
 Rapid acceleration and maximization of epcoritamab
 Expansion of DuoBody-PD-L1x4-1BB
 Standing up U.S. and Japan commercialization 

organizations
 Building infrastructure, teams, and systems to evolve the 

organization for continued success

Investing for long-term value creation
 Generate next wave of innovative IND candidates
 Maximize current technologies & stay at cutting edge of 

antibody science

Significant contribution from AbbVie on partnered 
programs

*Mid point of guidance range.

Operating Expenses, DKK Billions

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.

17
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Key Figures 
(DKKM)

2021 
Guidance

2020 
Actual

Revenue 6,800 – 7,500 10,111

Recurring Revenue 5,300 – 5,900 4,741

Non-Recurring Revenue 1,500 – 1,600 5,370

Operating Expenses (5,500) – (5,800) (3,798)

Operating Income 1,000 – 2,000 6,313

2021 Guidance: Recurring Revenue Growth and Focused 
Investments

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.

DARZALEX® royalties of ~DKK 4.9B to ~DKK 5.3B to drive 
significant recurring revenue growth

Growth in operating expenses driven by expanding and 
accelerating our clinical pipeline and capabilities

Significant underlying profitability

All amounts in DKK millions unless otherwise noted
2021 guidance assumes a USD/DKK exchange rate of 6.00 
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Summary

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.

 Clear path to reach our 2025 Vision

 Growing recurring revenue streams and significant underlying profitability

 Focused and disciplined investment approach

 Significant growth opportunities 
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Key 2021 Priorities: Build a Strong Differentiated Product Pipeline & 
Bring Own Medicines to Market

Priority  Targeted Milestones

Bring our own medicines to 
patients

» Tisotumab vedotin1 – U.S. FDA decision on BLA and progress to market
» Tisotumab vedotin – JNDA submission in cervical cancer
» Epcoritamab2 – acceleration & maximization of development program by advancing 

expansion cohorts and initiating additional Phase 3 trials

Build world-class differentiated 
product pipeline

» DuoBody-PD-L1x4-1BB3 – expansion cohort data
» DuoBody-CD40x4-1BB3 – dose escalation data
» Tisotumab vedotin – data in other tumor indication
» Earlier stage products – progress & expand innovative product pipeline

Become leading 
integrated innovation
powerhouse

» Operational commercialization model in US & Japan
» Further strengthen solid financial foundation

1. 50:50 partnership. w/ Seagen; 2. 50:50 partnership w/ AbbVie; 3. 50:50 partnership w/ BioNTech

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.
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Well On Track to Reaching Our
2025 Vision

Strategy 2025 Vision

Genmab profile todaySuccessful track record

Imperative to invest

By 2025, our own product has 
transformed cancer treatment 
and we have a pipeline of 
knock-your-socks-off antibodies

▪ Focus on core competence

▪ Turn science into medicine 

▪ Build a profitable and successful 
biotech

2 potential near-term 
Genmab owned 
product launches

Sustained Execution Building fully integrated
biotech innovation 
powerhouse

Remain focused 
and disciplined

Focus Areas

Progress

© Genmab
For Investor audience only. Not for public information or use. Not for promotional use.



Upcoming Investor & Other Virtual Events
Carnegie Healthcare Conference, March 9, 2021
HC Wainwright Global Life Sciences Conference, March 9-11, 2021
Barclays Healthcare Conference, March 11, 2021
Danske Bank IR Sprint, March 24, 2021
Genmab Annual General Meeting,  April 13, 2021
Kempen Life Sciences Conference, April 21, 2021

Q&A
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